"AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF LAKEHURST AMENDING CHAPTER VII OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF LAKEHURST, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, ENTITLED TRAFFIC PERMITTING THE USE OF LOW-SPEED VEHICLE"

2023-20

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Lakehurst, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, as follows:

Section 7-40 REGULATION FOR THE MOVEMENT AND PARKING OF LOW-SPEED VEHICLES ON ALL ROADWAYS IN THE BOROUGH

7-40.1 Definitions. As used in this Section:

Low Speed Vehicle (LSV) shall mean a four-wheeled vehicle, as defined in 49 CFR s. 571.3(b), whose attainable speed is more than 20 miles per hour and no more than 25 miles per hour on a paved level service. The LSV cannot be powered by gas or diesel fuel.

7-40.2 Permitted Use. A person is permitted to operate or park an LSV upon any roadways, streets, public or quasi-public properties within the Borough and must hereto the following:

- a) Be in possession of a valid driver's license.
- b) LSV must be properly registered and insured.
- c) If only one license plate, license plate must be put on the rear of the LSV.
- d) Subject to the same violations as other vehicles.

7-40.3 Penalties.

- a. For a first offense the operator of an LSV shall be subject to a fine of not less than one hundred fifty dollars (\$ 150.00).
- b. For a subsequent offense the operator of an LSV shall be subject to a fine of not less than five hundred dollars (\$ 500.00).
- c. Any LSV found in violation of this section shall be subject to impound and towing at the owner/operator's expense.

Severability

All ordinances or parts of ordinances that are in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict or inconsistency. If any part of this ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such part shall be deemed to be severable and the invalidity thereof shall not affect the remaining parts of this ordinance.

Effective date

This ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication as required by law.

Hon. Harry Robbins Mayor

NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that ordinance #2023-20 entitled "AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF LAKEHURST AMENDING CHAPTER VII OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF LAKEHURST, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, ENTITLED TRAFFIC PERMITTING THE USE OF LOW-SPEED VEHICLE" was finally adopted after a public hearing and Council approval at a meeting of the governing body held on the nineteenth day of October, 2023 at 7:30 p.m.

Maryanne Capasso, RMC Municipal Clerk